

Matthew T. Hurst, (admitted *pro hac*)
Email: mhurst@heffnerhurst.com
HEFFNER HURST
30 N. LaSalle Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Telephone: (312) 346-3466
Facsimile: (312) 346-2829

R. Joseph Barton (admitted *pro hac*)
jbarton@cohenmmilstein.com
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL
1100 New York Ave. NW, Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-4600
Facsimile: (202) 408-4699

Class Counsel Continued on Signature Page

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

RONNIE DOOLEY, *et al.*, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs,

v.

RONALD SAXTON, RODERICK C.
WENDT, R. NEIL STUART, and JELD-
WEN EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP
& RETIREMENT PLAN,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-CV-1207-MC
Consolidated with Case Nos: 1:13-CV-177-
MC & 1:13-CV-395-MC

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background 1

A. Factual background 1

B. Procedural background..... 3

C. The terms of the settlement 5

D. Notice to the settlement Class 7

E. Review of the settlement by the Independent Fiduciary 8

I. The Court should approve the settlement because it is fair, reasonable, and adequate and was the result of arms-length negotiation 9

A. The Ninth Circuit favors settlement of class-action lawsuits, especially where they are the product of arms-length negotiation..... 9

B. The proposed settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate..... 10

1. The risky nature of this case supports approval of the settlement 11

2. The risk, expense, complexity, and likely duration of further litigation supports approval of the settlement 12

3. The risk of maintaining class action status throughout trial supports approval of the settlement 15

4. The amount recovered supports approval of the settlement..... 15

5. The extent of discovery completed and stage of proceedings supports approval of the settlement 17

6. The experience and views of Class Counsel supports approval of the settlement 18

7. The lack of a governmental investigation or objection supports approval of the settlement 19

- 8. The reaction of Class Members to the proposed settlement supports approval of the settlement 20
- 9. The Independent Fiduciary’s support of the settlement should be considered as an additional factor in favor of approval22
- II. The Court should confirm class certification under Rules 23(b)(1) and (b)(2)24
- III. The Court should approve the Plan of Allocation because it is fair, reasonable, and adequate 25
- Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 00-2800, 2009 WL 1437819 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009)	16
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 00-2800, 2009 WL 4403185 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009)	16
<i>Bezio v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 162 (N.D.N.Y. 2009)	23
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014)	16
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 928 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	21
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-413, 2015 WL 5093334 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 28, 2015)	22
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-413, 2014 WL 4415919 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014)	22
<i>Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. General Electric</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	12
<i>Curry v. Contract Fabricators Inc. Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1061 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	12
<i>Elliott v. Rolling Frito-Lay Sales, LP</i> , No. 11-01730, 2014 WL 2761316 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2014)	16

<i>Ellis v. Naval Air Rework Facility</i> , 87 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1980)	19
<i>Ellis v. Naval Air Rework Facility</i> , 661 F.2d 939 (9th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Glass v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 06-4068, 2007 WL 221862 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2007)	16
<i>Glass v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 331 F. App'x 452 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Greko v. Diesel U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 10-02576, 2013 WL 1789602 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2013)	16
<i>Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.</i> , No. 08-5198, 2011 WL 1627973 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2011)	10
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	20
<i>In re Broadcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-275, Dkt. 684 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2005)	25
<i>In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	24
<i>In re Charles Schwab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-1510, 2011 WL 1481424 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2011)	11
<i>In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Fin. Products Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 901, 1992 WL 226321 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 1992)	18
<i>In re Fremont Corp. Litig.</i> , No. 07-2693, Dkt. 286 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2011)	16
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	25, 26

<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 10-04809, 2015 WL 1520475 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015)	20
<i>In re Howrey LLP</i> , No. 14-03062, 2014 WL 3427304 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2014)	9
<i>In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12- 03088, 2015 WL 5440975 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2015).....	21
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	25
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 15, 18
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	26
<i>In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-5138, 2007 WL 4171201 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007).....	16
<i>In re Rambus Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 06-3513, 2009 WL 166689 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009)	20
<i>In re RJR Nabisco Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 818, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....	19
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 03-2446, Dkt. 309 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2008)	16
<i>In re Toys R Us-Delaware, Inc. FACTA Litig.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D Cal. 2014)	9, 10

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 02-4816, 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004)..... 16

Johansson-Dohrmann v. Cbr Sys., Inc.,
 No. 12-1115, 2013 WL 3864341 (S.D. Cal. July 24, 2013) 12

Khanna v. Intercon Sec. Sys., Inc.,
 No. 09-2214, 2014 WL 1379861 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2014) 16

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship,
 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 19

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008) 16

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993) 13

Milstein v. Huck,
 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 14

Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 18, 20

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco,
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)..... *passim*

Redwen v. Sino Clean Energy, Inc.,
 No. 11-3936, Dkt. 96 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013) 25

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 13

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 9, 18, 20

Satchell v. Fed. Express Corp.,
 No. 03-2878, 2007 WL 1114010 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2007) 10

Severstal Wheeling, Inc. Ret. Comm. v. WPN Corp.,
 No. 10-954, 2015 WL 4726860 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2015) 21

Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.,
 No. 05-187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007) 12

United States v. State of Or.,
 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990) 21

Van Ba Ma v. Coviden Holding, Inc.,
 No. 12-2161, 2014 WL 2472316 (C.D. Cal. May 30, 2014) 20

Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.,
 529 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1976) 9

W. Pac. Fisheries, Inc. v. SS President Grant,
 730 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1984) 14

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) 16

Wixon v. Wyndham Resort Dev. Corp.,
 No. 07-2361, 2010 WL 3630124 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2010) 9

Woo v. Home Loan Grp. L.P.,
 No. 07-202, 2008 WL 3925854 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2008) 11

Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.,
 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004) 17

Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan,
 667 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 21

Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan,
 615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010) 21

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1711..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1961(a) 14

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2) 17

29 U.S.C. § 1108 23

68 FR 75632-01 23

68 FR 75632(I)(C)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 24

Secondary Sources

Moody’s Rating,
 (June 15, 2015) 13

Moody’s Rating Symbols and Definitions,
 (Mar. 2015) 13

Moody’s Confidence Intervals for Corporate Default Rates
 (April 2007) 14
